# KANSAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

## **Foundations for School Success**

PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

### Preschool-Aged At-Risk and Kansas Preschool Pilot

As Required by Program Assurance #20, Kansas Preschool Programs funded by Preschool-Aged At-Risk and/or Kansas Preschool Pilot (KPP) must complete an end of year survey in the Early Childhood Foundations for School Success Authenticated Web Application. The login to KSDE's Authenticated Applications can be found here: <u>https://apps.ksde.org/authentication/login.aspx</u>

If you do not have access to Foundations for School Success, follow the directions on page 9 of the User's Guide to gain access. User's Guide Link: <u>FSS Users Guide.</u>

A Step-by-Step Guide for how to complete these surveys can be found here: <u>Step by Step Guide for FSS PreK Surveys.</u>

The window to enter this information will open on May 1<sup>st</sup> and remain open through May 31<sup>st</sup>.

Questions in this survey will include:

- What research did you school district rely on in determining that a need for service or assistance exists in your community?
- Which tools did you use to measure progress in the areas of Literacy, Math and Social Emotional Development?
- How many total children were assessed in each of these areas from entry to exit of the program?
- Based on the assessment data, how many children in your program showed improvement in each of these areas from entry to exit of the program?
- KPP Programs will also need to report how many children they served using KPP Funds, and how many staff received professional development.

Programs who receive both Preschool-Aged At-Risk AND Kansas Preschool Pilot funding will need to complete a survey for each funding source. Programs who only have Preschool-Aged At-Risk will only need to complete the Preschool-Aged At-Risk Survey.

If you have any questions while completing this survey, please feel free to reach out to Natalie McClane at nmcclane@ksde.org.



#### **KPP Non-Public Participants**

## Only programs who are not school districts will need to complete the following section.

Non-public participants need to obtain a KIDS ID and enter the children from their KPP Roster into Foundations for School Success. Instructions on how to enter this information can be found in the <u>Step-by-Step guide for Non-Public Participants</u> found here.

#### Resources

<u>Foundations for School Success User's Guide</u> <u>Step-by-Step Guide for FSS PreK Surveys</u> <u>Step-by-Step Guide for FSS Non-Public Participants</u> <u>Foundations for School Success Webpage</u> Foundations for School Success Helpdesk 785-296-7935 or fss@ksde.org

For more information, contact:

Natalie McClane Education Program Consultant Early Childhood (785) 296-5081 nmcclane@ksde.org



Kansas State Department of Education 900 S.W. Jackson Street, Suite 102 Topeka, Kansas 66612-1212

www.ksde.org

The Kansas State Department of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability or age in its programs and activities and provides equal access to the Boy Scouts and other designated youth groups. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries regarding the nondiscrimination policies: KSDE General Counsel, Office of General Counsel, KSDE, Landon State Office Building, 900 S.W. Jackson, Suite 102, Topeka, KS 66612, (785) 296-3201.